1. [bookmark: _Toc112084175]Word accentual patterns 

Although many longer words contain primary accented syllables, secondary accented syllables and prominent syllables based on vowel quality alone, it is the position of the primary accent which contributes most to a word's accentual pattern. Attempts to reduce the placement of primary accent in English words to a set of rules are bedevilled by the existence of large numbers of exceptions to almost any rule.
English words may be divided into ROOTS which are can stand alone as words and which have no AFFIXES attached, e.g. fool, be 'gin and under 'stand. Affixes include both SUFFIXES like -ative in argu 'mentative and PREFIXES like mis- in misrule. STEMS are the base to which an affix is attached, which can be a root as in nation-al, sometimes referred to in what follows as a free stem; or the stem can be one which cannot stand alone, as in ephemer-al, tremend-ous, hospit-able, referred to below as abound stem.
Roots
Somewhat different tendencies apply to verbal, adjectival and nominal roots. Among other word classes, adverbs are generally derived from adjectival roots with no alteration to the accentual pattern, while the remaining classes consist of many monosyllabic words, with those few of more than one syllable having no regularity in their accentual patterns.
(1) Verbs
(a) If the final syllable is strong, it is accented, e.g. /riˈleit/, /ə'raiv/.
(b) Otherwise accent falls on the penultimate syllable, e.g. /sə'rendə/, /ˈwispə/. 
Some exceptions:
unaccented strong final syllables: /'rekəgnaiz/, ˈriəlaiz/
accented weak final syllables: /im'pres/, /pə'zes/, /bi' gin/, /fə' get/, /fə 'bid/, /pə'mit/.
(2) Adjectives
(a) If the final syllable is strong, it is accented, e.g. /mə 'tjʊə/, /sikjʊə/, /ə'freid/, /ə' sli:p/. 
(b) Otherwise accent falls on the penultimate syllable or (with reduced vowel on the penultimate) on the antepenultimate, e.g. 
penultimate: /ikˈsesiv/.
antepenultimate: /'nesəsri/. 
Some exceptions:
strong final syllables, unaccented: /'mɒribʌnd/, /'arɜːgənt/
(3) Nouns
(a) If the final syllable is strong, it is optionally accented, e.g. /dis'pju:t/, /a:ftə'nu:n/.  
(b) Otherwise primary accent falls on the penultimate syllable or (with reduced vowel on the penultimate) on the antepenultimate or, rarely, on the ante-antepenultimate, e.g.
strong final syllable, penultimate accent: /'prəʊfail/, /təˈma:təʊ/, /tə'ba:kəʊ/, /pə'teitəʊ/.
strong final, antepenultimate accent: /'anəkdəʊt/, /fa:rənhait/ 
weak final, penultimate accent: /iŋ 'kaʊntə/.
weak final, weak penultimate, antepenultimate accent: /'kwɒntiti/, /' disəplin/.
weak final, weak penultimate and antipenultimate, ante-antepenultimate
accent: /'helikɒptə/.
Some exceptions:
weak final accented: /həʊˈtel/, /pɜ:sə'nel/ (personnel).
weak penultimate accented: /və'nilə/.
It should particularly be noted that there are two competing accent patterns for nouns with strong final syllables, one with final accent and one with an earlier accent.

2. [bookmark: _Toc112084176]Stress in compound words
COMPOUNDS are composed of more than one root morpheme but function grammatically and/or semantically as a single word. In most cases the two roots are free morphemes themselves. Compounds in English normally receive stress on the first element. Thus, it is 'flower pot, 'greenhouse, 'White House, 'redhead and 'spoonfeed. In fact, stress is what makes the difference between the compounds 'greenhouse (a house in which you grow vegetables) and 'blackbird (a particular type of bird) and the corresponding phrases green 'house (a house that is green) and black 'bird (a bird that is black). Some exceptional compounds that can be accented on the second element include
- compounds that have a number as the first element
- compounds that end in -ed and function as adjectives
- proper names of people, roads, institutions and public places
- compounds that have a place, time, material or ingredient as the first element
- compounds that function as adverbs
An example of a compound with stress on the second element that has a number as the first element is second-'class. A compound ending in -ed and functioning as an adjective with stress on the second element is bad-'tempered. Proper names of people, places and institutions such as Mary 'Jones, Charing Cross 'Road, Queen's 'College and Royal Albert 'Hall also have stress on the second element. When the first part of a compound describes a particular place, time, material or ingredient, stress falls on the second element. This applies to English words such as school 'dinner, summer 'fruit, olive 'oil and leather 'jacket. An example of a compound functioning as an adverb is South-'East. However, when these compounds occur in connected speech, stress can shift to the left, especially when the word following the compound begins with a stressed syllable. Thus, half-'timbered becomes "a 'half-timbered house", second-'class turns into "a 'second-class ticket" and after'noon appears as 'afternoon 'tea.
Types of compounds with typical accentual patterns
The principal types of compound are exemplified together with their usual accentual patterns. 
(1) Compounds functioning as nouns-This is by far the most frequent type of compound (and accounts for approximately 90 per cent). Three subtypes (a), (b), (c) can be distinguished:
(a) 'N(oun) + N(oun) (around 75 per cent of compound nouns)-a'drenaline tourism, 'alcohol abuse, 'bank account, 'bar code, 'birthplace, 'bloodmoney, 'bomb factory, 'bottle bank, 'breadcrumbs, car 'boot sale, 'child abuse (but cf. child 'benefity; com 'passion fatigue, com 'puter virus, con'trol freak, 'crime rate, 'deckchair, de 'signer steroid, 'drug addict, 'enierprise culture, 'fun run, 'grief irflation (three-minute rather than one-minute silences), 'guidebook, 'keyboard, lager lout, laptop, 'lifestyle, 'mountain bike, 'nursemaid, 'ozone layer, 'peace dividend, po'lice force, 'pressure group, 'racehorse, 'roadrage, 'seaside, 'shopping centre, 'slummy mummy (slatternly mother), 'spin doctor, stock exchange, 'tape measure, 'theme park, 'toilet roll. 
Included here are examples involving nouns in final position formed from V(erb) + er e.g. 'bodyscanner, 'bricklayer, 'cash dispenser.
 Some general categories of exception to the accentual pattern of 'N + N are:
(i) where the second item is 'made' of the first item, e.g. apple 'pie (but cf. 'apple tree), banana 'split (but cf. 'orange juice), brick 'wall, chocolate 'biscuit, clay 'pigeon, cotton 'wool (cf. 'lambswool), dirt 'road (cf. footpath), elderberry 'wine, feather 'pillow.
(ii)  (ii) where N1 is a name: Bermuda 'triangie, Euston 'station, Christmas 'pudding (but cf. 'Christmas card, 'Christmas cake, the latter because cake generally produces a pattern of 'N + N, e.g. 'carrot cake, 'Eccles cake, 'chocolate cake, 'cheesecake), Highland fling, Humber 'bridge, knickerbocker 'glory, Lancashire 'hotpot, London 'Road (Road always induces this pattern whereas Street induces 'N+N, e.g. 'Oxford Street), Piccadilly 'Circus, Thames 'estuary, Turkish de'light. (An exception to the exceptional category is Ale'xander technique.)
(iii) where both N1 andN2 are equally referential: acid 'rain, aroma 'therapy, banner 'headline, barrier 'reef, boy so'prano, cauliflower 'cheese, fridge- 'freezer, garden 'suburb, infant 'prodigy, junk food.
(iv) where N1 is a value, e.g. 100% 'effort, dollar 'bill,fifty p. 'change, pound 'coin, five pound 'note, ten p. 'piece.
Some other particular exceptions to the 'N + N pattern are: bay 'window (and all involving window in final position), Channel 'ferry, combine 'harvester, county 'council, daylight 'robbery, day re 'lease, keyhole 'surgery, kitchen ˈsink, morning 'paper, office 'party, star 'turn, trade 'union; week'end.
(b) 'A(djective) + N, 'N's + N, 'N + V, 'V + N, 'N + Ving, 'Ving + N' – ˈbatting average, 'boardsailing, 'bridging loan, 'crow s nest, 'drinking water, 'ear-splitting, 'eating apple, 'faintheart, ˈfly tipping, 'hack saw, 'handbagging, ˈjob sharing,ˈ joy riding, 'landfill, 'mind boggling, 'pay cut, 'pickpocket, 'poll capping, 'search party, 'shop lifting, 'skateboarding; 'statesperson, 'windsurfing. (There are many exceptions, particularly in the case of 'Ving + N, e.g. alternating 'current, flying 'saucer, living 'memory and also black 'economy, compact 'disc, insider 'dealing.) Compounds involving these patterns are much less productive than those under (a) above.
(c) Phrasal and prepositional verbs used as nouns-'bum-out, 'buyout, 'cockup, 'lay-offs, 'let-down, 'melt-down, 'rave-in, 'ring-around, run around, 'set-up, 'showdown, 'work-around. Note also 'bypass.
(2) Compounds functioning as adjectives and verbs-These are much more limited in number than those under (l). They divide fairly evenly between those with initial accent and those with final accent:
(a) Adjectives:
(i) with initial accent: 'bloodthirsty, 'gobsmacked, 'headstrong, 'henpecked, 'ladylike, 'moth-eaten; 'seasick, 'sell-by (date), 'dumbstruck; 'trustworthy, waterproof, 'workshy. Those compound adjectives where N is a special application of A generally take this pattern, e.g. 'carefree, 'lovesick; as do those involving N + past participle, e.g. 'bedridden; 'sunlit, 'time-honoured, 'weather-beaten.
(ii) with final accent: deep- 'seated, faint- 'hearted; good- 'natured, ham- 'fisted; long- 'suffering, long- 'winded; rent- 'free, skin "deep, sky 'blue, stone 'dead; tax 'free, tight- 'knit, user- 'friendly. Those compound adjectives where N modifies an A generally take this pattern, e.g. dirt 'cheap, stone- 'deaf, as do sequences of A+ V + ing and A (or ADV) + A, e.g. easy 'going, high ftying, long 'suffering, over 'ripe, over 'due, red 'hot.
(b) Verbs-The number of compounds functioning as verbs (if we exclude phrasal and prepositional verbs) is very small. They usually involve initial accent, e.g. 'babysit, 'backbite, 'badmouth, 'browbeat, 'headhunt, 'sidestep, 'sidetrack, 'wheelclamp, ring 'fence. The sequence ADV or PREP+V generally takes final accent, e.g. back'fire, out 'number, out 'wit, over 'sleep, underˈgo.
(3) Pseudo-compounds-There are some complex words (often of Greek origin) made up of two bound forms which individually are like prefixes and suffixes and it is thus difficult to analyse such words as prefix plus stem or stem plus suffix, e.g. 'microwave, 'telegram, 'thermostat, an 'tithesis, 'circumflex, 'fungicide, ka'leidoscope, monochrome, 'prototype: Since they have no clear stem, these sequences are here referred to as pseudo-compounds. From these examples it can be seen that, as with compounds generally, the primary accent usually falls on the first element (but not invariably, e.g. it falls on the second element of homo 'phobic, hypo'chondriacy. The accentual patterns of pseudo-compounds are affected by suffixes as if they were simple stems, thus 'telephone, tele'phonic, teˈlephonist; 'photograph, pho'tographer, photo 'graphic.
Finally, it should be pointed out that the dividing line between phrase and compound is often difficult to draw. It is particularly difficult in those cases where the sequence of word classes involves regular constituents of a phrase (and where the primary accent is kept on the second item) but where the collocation has become idiomatic (i.e. semantically specialised), as, for example, in ethnic 'cleansing, global 'warming, third 'world, where A and N are regular constituents of a noun phrase but where the sequence has acquired a specialized meaning.


